19 has resulted in travel and border restrictions, quarantines, supply chain disruptions,

lower consumer demand and general market uncertainty. The outcomes of global and local

financial markets are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted at this point in time. Due to

this, the Manager of the Fund is unable to reliably estimate the quantitative impact of Covid-

19 towards the Fund’s performance for the next twelve months. The Manager of the Fund

will continue to actively monitor the developments in the market to minimise any potential

impact to the Fund.

Equity price risk is the risk of unfavourable changes in the fair values of investments as

the result of changes in the levels of equity indices and the value of individual shares.

The equity price risk exposure arises from the Fund’s investments in quoted equity

investments.

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

35

INTERPAC DANA ABADI

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

16. FINANCIAL RISK AND MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT'D)

(a) Market risk (cont'd)

(i) Equity price risk (Cont'd)

Equity price risk sensitivity

Effect on

income for Effects on

period NAV

Changes in  - increase/ Increase/

price (decrease) (decrease)

% RM RM

2023

Financial assets at FVTPL +5% 114,996   114,996

-5% (114,996)   (114,996)

2022

Financial assets at FVTPL +5% 129,797   129,797

-5% (129,797)   (129,797)

(ii) Currency risk

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

The following table set out the Fund’s exposure to equity price risk based on its

portfolio of equity instruments as at the reporting date:

In practice, the actual trading results may differ from the sensitivity analysis above and

the difference could be material.

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to

changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund invests in securities and other

investments that are denominated in currencies other than Ringgit Malaysia.

Accordingly, the value of the Fund’s assets may be affected favourably or unfavourably

by fluctuations in currency rates and therefore the Fund will necessarily be subject to

foreign exchange risks.

36

INTERPAC DANA ABADI

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

16. FINANCIAL RISK AND MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT'D)

(a) Market risk (cont'd)

(ii) Currency risk (cont'd)

Currency risk sensitivity

Effect on

income for Effects on

period NAV

Changes in  - increase/ Increase/

price (decrease) (decrease)

2023 % RM RM

USD +5% 120,099   120,099

-5% (120,099)   (120,099)

2022

USD +5% 152,827   152,827

-5% (152,827)   (152,827)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument will cause a financial

loss for the Fund by failing to discharge an obligation. The Manager manages the Fund’s

credit risk by undertaking credit evaluation and close monitoring of any changes to the

issuer/counterparty’s credit profile to minimise such risk. It is the Fund’s policy to enter into

financial instruments with reputable counterparties. The Manager also closely monitors the

creditworthiness of the Fund’s counterparties by reviewing their credit ratings and credit

profile on a regular basis.